# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

### PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

#### PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1821.

#### CHAPTER LXI.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to convey to the United States, the right, title, and interest of this State in and to Pond Island. March 21, 1821.

Resolved, That all the right, title and interest of the State of Maine in and to Pond Island, near the mouth of Kennebec river, in this State, be conveyed to the United States, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining thereon, a Light House; reserving to this State, jurisdiction in concurrence with the United States over the same and the inhabitants thereof, so far as may be necessary to the execution of the laws of this State. And the Governor, with advice of the Council, is hereby authorized to make such conveyance, in behalf of this State, conjointly with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, or separately, by deed, as by the Governor and Council may be deemed proper.

## CHAPTER LXII.

en de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la c

Resolve making an appropriation for contingent expenses for the current political year. March 21, 1821.

Resolved, That five hundred dollars be appropriated as a fund to pay the contingent expenses of the current political year; and that the Governor, with the advice of Council, be, and he hereby is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same, as occasion from time to time may require, and to be accountable for the same.

### CHAPTER LXIII.

Resolve granting a sum of money to Ward Lock. March 21, 1821.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, the sum of five dollars to Ward Lock, in full for money paid by him, in procuring a copy of the Census of Maine from the Marshal by order of the House of Representatives; and that the Governor, with advice of Council, be requested to draw his warrant for the same accordingly.